FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS • 2017 COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, VRS' fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

Sensitivity of FCPS’ Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents FCPS' proportionate share of the net pension liability using the discount rate of 7.0
percent, as well as what FCPS' proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.0) percent or 1-percentage-point higher (8.0)
percent than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
6.0% 7.0% 8.0%

FCPS' proportionate share of the
VRS net pension liability $ 3,585,772,000 $ 2,515,447,000 $ 1,633,755,000

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the VRS net position is available in the separately issued VRS 2015 Comprehensive
Annual Financial Report (CAFR), which may be obtained from the VRS website at www.varetire.org, or by
writing to the VRS Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA, 23218-2500.

The following table presents a summary of pension amounts by each defined benefit plan as of June 30,
2016 to the Statement of Net Position:

ERFC FCERS VRS Total
Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Employer contributions made in FY 2017 $ 80,145,997 $ 45,419,892 $ 209,938,736 $ 335,504,625
Changes in assumptions 38,819,644 15,542,533 - 54,362,177
Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on plan investments 220,388,356 77,834,731 143,690,000 441,913,087
Changes in proportionate share of contributions - 970,353 29,129,000 30,099,353
Deferred Outflows of Resources 339,353,997 139,767,509 382,757,736 861,879,242

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Differences between expected and actual experience 31,385,961 25,037,358 81,516,000 137,939,319
Changes in proportionate share of contributions - 9,820,718 22,933,000 32,753,718
Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on plan investments 64,000,434 - - 64,000,434

Deferred Inflows of Resources 95,386,395 34,858,076 104,449,000 234,693,471

Net pension liability as of June 30, 2017 $ (829,513,057) $ (415,142,671) $ (2,515,447,000) $ (3,760,102,728)

E. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)

Plan Description

The School OPEB Trust Fund is a single-employer defined benefit plan administered by FCPS. The plan
provides health benefits and life insurance to eligible retirees and their spouses. FCPS records plan net
position and reports funding progress and employer contributions for postemployment benefit plans.
Contributions and payments of other postemployment benefit plan for currently active participants in the
health care plans occur on a current basis; therefore, FCPS does not record these plan assets and is not
required to report their funding progress and employer contributions.